
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

 

Coast Guard City, USA 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mayor Eisenbeisz and Assembly Members 
 
From:  John Leach, Municipal Administrator   
   
Date:  December 16, 2020 
 
Subject: Water Purchase Agreement Extension for Eckert Fine Beverages LLC 
 
 
 
Background 
Biokare Inc. dba Eckert Fine Beverages (Eckert) is requesting to extend its water 
purchase agreement with the CBS for an additional 5 years. 
 
The GPIP Board is recommending a 3-year (36 month) extension.  The Eckerts were 
agreeable to a 3 years extension instead of the 5 years they requested to move forward 
with exporting Sitka’s water. 
 
Analysis 
Michael and Brian Eckert are the principal owners of a family run business located in 
California.  The Eckerts approached the GPIP Board in the spring of 2017 about 
purchasing Sitka’s water for a high-end water bottling operation.  The Eckert’s proposal 
was to export water in small volumes for bottling in the lower 48.   
 
The Eckerts entered into a water purchase agreement with the CBS in the fall of 2017.  
The agreement required the Eckerts to take delivery of and export a minimum of 75,000 
gallons of water within the first 36 months of the agreement.  The Eckert’s failed to meet 
the agreement requirement and the CBS has sent Eckert’s a 45-day cure letter.  Per 
Section 3.1 of the agreement, Sitka can terminate the water purchase agreement. 
 
The Eckerts have pivoted from high end bottled water to an alcohol-based product, 
specifically Reigncane Vodka.  The Eckerts have exported roughly 900 gallons of water 
in the past 3 years via small 300-gallon totes, which was used to distill vodka. 
 
Bulk Raw Water Export Background 



Page 2 of 4 
 

The CBS has permits to export 29,235 Acre-feet (~9.5 billion gallons) of raw water 
annually. 
 
The CBS has entered into multiple water purchase agreements with multiple entities for 
bulk export since 1996.   
 
Most recently, the GPIP Board has recommended approval of a water purchase 
contract with Arctic Blue Water Alaska Inc. (ABWAI) for an initial 2-billion-gallon 
allocation with the first right of refusal for an additional 6.8 billion gallons.   
 
Note: The ABWAI water purchase will be coming before the Assembly in January or 
February 2021. 

 

Permit Acre Feet Gallons 

   
LAS 19669 14,000 4,561,914,000 

   
ADL 43826 15,235 4,964,339,985 

   
Total Available 29,235 9,526,253,985 

   
Eckert Agreement 0.31 100,000,000 

   

Phase 1 Arctic Proposal 
              

6,138 2,000,073,438 

 

Phase 2 Arctic Proposal 
            

20,869 6,800,257,957 

 
 

 
Available for water bottling 
Contracts 2,227.69 725,895,0142 

   

Note:  The GPIP Director recommends the CBS retain between 700-750 million gallons 
of annual water allocation to accommodate a potential future bottling operation and 
other low volume uses. 
 
Fiscal Note 



Page 3 of 4 
 

 
Existing Water Purchase Agreement Terms 
 
Term 

• 20-Year term with four 5-year extension with consent of both parties. 
 

Water Volume 

• 100 million gallons annually for a period of 36 months.  Current request is to 
extend this an additional 36 month for a total of 72 from contract execution on 
October 11, 2017. 

o Eckert must purchase and export a total of 75,000 gallons within the 36-
month (proposed to extend to 72 month) period or Sitka can terminate 
agreement.  

o Eckert must purchase and export 50,000 gallons annually after 60 months 
of agreement execution or Sitka can terminate agreement. (Current 
request is to extend the 60 months to 96 months). 

• Eckert will be allocated an addition 50 million gallon at the point when 75 million 
gallons are purchased and export within a 12-month consecutive period. 
 

Additional water loading infrastructure 

• Eckert will be responsible for design and construction of new water loading 
infrastructure for loading of 20’ containers and IBC totes with CBS review and 
approval (Estimate cost $5 - $15k). 

• CBS will be responsible for maintenance and repair of infrastructure. 
• Infrastructure will remain property of the CBS.   
• Documented funds for design and construction by Eckert will be applied toward 

water export payments throughout the duration of contract.     
 

Water pricing 

• Price will be $0.01/gallon. 
• After 10 years, CPI adjustment added to price based off “All items” figure for 

Seattle, Washington. 
• Eckert is required to make a $50 annual payment to keep the agreement in good 

standing. 
• Eckert is required to make a $100 monthly payment to keep the agreement in 

good standing. 
 

* Other Standard language of bulk raw water purchase agreements will be used. 
 
Recommendation 



Page 4 of 4 
 

Approve the 36-month extension to Eckert’s Water Purchase Agreement. 
 
 
Encl:  Extension Request Letter of November 3, 2020 
  GPIP Memo 
  Purchase Agreement 
   
 



28871 El Apajo, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677  U.S.A. 
Ofc: (949) 831-0211

BioKare, Inc.
Dba Eckert Fine Beverages
28871 El Apajo
Laguna Niguel, Ca 92677

November 3, 2020

Administration City and Borough of Sitka
100 Lincoln Street,  Sitka, AK  99835

Dear Sirs,
Three years ago when my son Brian and I visited Sitka we had plans to produce a restaurant quality 
bottled water. We were happy and thankful for the allocation granted us for that project.  However, in 
the ensuing months we came to the conclusion that due to the freight cost and our small start-up 
economics, we would never be able to survive as a bottled water business. Convinced that the Blue 
Lake water quality should be shared in some way, we spent several months thinking about how we 
could stay involved with the Sitka community.  Eventually we decided that we would use the water to 
create a new vodka brand, which we did. Our brand is made from your rain water and organic sugar 
cane alcohol. We named it Raincane Alaskan Vodka.  The small amount of water that we have 
imported so far has been filtered and then blended with distillate for the Vodka.  Of course this 
change to vodka has taken time. About a year after we started selling Raincane vodka we received an 
opposition to the Raincane trademark from a very large vodka manufacture.  This forced us to start a 
rebranding process with a name change to our new name, Reigncane. That has taken all of 2020. In 
fact our new custom bottles have still not arrived yet from China. We hope to see them here by the 
end of the year.  
In anticipation of the new bottles and our new Reigncane name, we have hired Margle Media as our 
new marketing agency.  Part of our new 2021 marketing plans are to use a local Sitka photographer 
(Brit Galanin) for social media and advertising shots/video content as well as cross promotions with 
The Fortress of the Bears and possibly the Raptor Center. 
Because we have had to basically restart our project during the worst year in history for bars and 
restaurant closures, I am  respectfully submiting a request for a five (5) year extension of our water 
export requirements as stated in subsection 3.1 of the Raw Water For Export Purchase Agreement 
dated October, 11, 2017.

Thank you,
Michael Eckert
CEO BioKare
Dba Eckert Fine Beverages

dba   Eckert Fine Beverages



 
 
 
Friday, December 11, 2020 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  John Leach, CBS Administrator 
 
From:   Garry White, Director 
 
Subject:  Eckert Fine Beverages Water Agreement Extension 
 
Introduction 
Biokare Inc. dba Eckert Fine Beverages (Eckert) is request to extend its water purchase 
agreement with the CBS for an additional 5 years.  Please see the attached letter of request. 
 
The Gary Paxton Industrial Park (GPIP) Board of Directors met on November 30, 2020 and 
approved the following motion. 
 
Motion:  M/S Johnson/Floate move to change section 3.1 to 72 months instead of 36 
months. Section 3.2 to 96 months instead of 60 months.  
 
Action:  Passed (5/0) on voice vote  
 
The GPIP Board is recommending a 3 year (36 month) extension.  The Eckerts were agreeable to 
a 3 years extensions instead of the 5 years they requested to move forward with exporting Sitka’s 
water.  
 
Background 
Michael and Brian Eckert are the principal owners of a family run business located in California.  
The Eckerts approached the GPIP Board in the spring of 2017 about purchasing Sitka’s water for 
a high end water bottling operation.  The Eckert’s proposal was to export water in small volumes 
for bottling in the lower 48.   
 
The Eckerts entered into a water purchase agreement with the CBS in the fall of 2017.  The 
agreement required the Eckerts to take delivery of and export a minimum of 75,000 gallons of 
water within the first 36 months of the agreement.  The Eckert’s failed to meet the agreement 
requirement and the CBS has sent Eckert’s a 45-day cure letter.  Per Section 3.1 of the 
agreement, Sitka can terminate the water purchase agreement. 
 

329 Harbor Drive, Suite 212 
Sitka, AK 99835 
Phone: 907-747-2660 



The Eckerts have pivoted from high end bottled water to an alcohol based product, specifically 
Reigncane Vodka.  The Eckerts have exported roughly 900 gallons of water in the past 3 years 
via small 300 gallon totes, which was used to distill vodka.   
 
Bulk Raw Water Export Background 
The CBS has permits to export 29,235 Acre-feet (~9.5 billion gallons) of raw water annually. 
 
The CBS has entered into multiple water purchase agreements with multiple entities for bulk 
export since 1996.   
 
Most recently, the GPIP Board has recommended approval of a water purchase contract with 
Arctic Blue Water Alaska Inc. (ABWAI) for an initial 2 billion gallon allocation with the first 
right of refusal for an additional 6.8 billion gallons.  Note: The ABWAI water purchase will be 
coming before the Assembly in January or February 2021. 
 
Permit Acre Feet Gallons 

   
LAS 19669 14,000 4,561,914,000 

   
ADL 43826 15,235 4,964,339,985 

   
Total Available 29,235 9,526,253,985 

   
Eckert Agreement 0.31 100,000,000 

   
Phase 1 Arctic Proposal               6,138 2,000,073,438 
 
Phase 2 Arctic Proposal             20,869 6,800,257,957 

    
Available for water bottling 
Contracts 2,227.69 725,895,0142 
   
Note:  The GPIP Director recommends the CBS retain between 700-750 million gallons of 
annual water allocation to accommodate a potential future bottling operation and other low 
volume uses. 
 
Existing Water Purchase Agreement Terms 
 
Term 

• 20-Year term with four 5-year extension with consent of both parties. 
  
Water Volume 

• 100 million gallons annually for a period of 36 months.  Current request is to extend this 
an additional 36 month for a total of 72 from contract execution on October 11, 2017. 

o Eckert must purchase and export a total of 75,000 gallons within the 36-month 
(proposed to extend to 72 month) period or Sitka can terminate agreement.  



o Eckert must purchase and export 50,000 gallons annually after 60 months of 
agreement execution or Sitka can terminate agreement. (Current request is to 
extend the 60 months to 96 months). 

 
• Eckert will be allocated an addition 50 million gallon at the point when 75 million 

gallons are purchased and export within a 12-month consecutive period. 
  
Additional water loading infrastructure 

• Eckert will be responsible for design and construction of new water loading infrastructure 
for loading of 20’ containers and IBC totes with CBS review and approval (Estimate cost 
$5-$15k). 

• CBS will be responsible for maintenance and repair of infrastructure. 
• Infrastructure will remain property of the CBS.   
• Documented funds for design and construction by Eckert will be applied toward water 

export payments during duration of contract.  
  
Water pricing 

• Price will be $0.01/gallon. 
• After 10 years, CPI adjustment added to price based off “All items” figure for Seattle, 

Washington. 
• Eckert is required to make a $50 annual payment to keep the agreement in good standing. 
• Eckert is required to make a $100 monthly payment to keep the agreement in good 

standing. 
  
*Other Standard language of bulk raw water purchase agreements will be used.  
 
Action 
• Assembly approval of amendment to Eckert’s Water Purchase Agreement.   




























